

No. 20-3908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 3970, AFL-CIO

Intervenors.

ON PETITION FROM THE FEDERAL LABOR
RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations
Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

GLOSSARYviii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 4

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. The Agency and Union’s collective bargaining relationship predates the Statute..... 4

 II. The Agency unlawfully seeks to end its collective bargaining relationship with the Union..... 5

 III. The Union files multiple ULP charges against the Agency 7

 IV. The ALJ finds that the Agency committed the ULPs charged by the General Counsel and recommends several remedies 10

 V. The Authority adopts the ALJ’s Recommended Decision and denies the Agency’s exceptions 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Agency’s new arguments are barred from this Court’s review 19

 A. The Agency has waived its “plain text” and “statutory context” arguments 23

 B. The Agency has waived its constitutional avoidance and federalism canon arguments..... 26

 C. The Agency failed to preserve its challenge to the Authority’s order to reinstate canceled union dues allotments 27

D.	The Agency has forfeited the argument that dual-status technicians are “members of the uniformed services”	29
II.	It is settled law in this Circuit that technicians have collective bargaining rights protected by the Statue and that the Agency is subject to the Authority’s jurisdiction	30
III.	Even if the Court had jurisdiction to consider the Agency’s new arguments, and even if its decision in <i>MANG</i> did not control, these arguments should be denied on the merits	32
A.	The Agency’s plain text argument is meritless.....	32
B.	The Agency’s statutory context argument is meritless	36
C.	The Agency’s “uniformed services” argument is meritless.....	40
D.	The Authority can order restoration of the erroneously canceled dues allotments.....	42
	CONCLUSION	44
	FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Am. Fed’n Gov’t Emps., Local 3936 v. FLRA</i> , 239 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 3486</i> , 5 FLRA 209 (1981)	39
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc.</i> , No. 72A-47, 1 FLRC 615b, 615d (Dec. 27, 1973).....	16
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Babcock v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 959 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2020)	17, 41
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19, 40
<i>Consol. Freightways v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Dep’t of Labor</i> , 60 Comp. Gen. 93, B-199341, 1980 WL 14059 (1980)	44

Dep’t of Treasury v. FLRA,
707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983)20

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. FLRA,
476 U.S. 19 (1986) 2, 3, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA,
977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 18

Fisher v. Peters,
249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001) 31

FLRA v. Mich. Army Nat’l Guard,
878 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2017)
..... 1, 2, 3, 14, 17, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 41, 42

Ga. State Ch. Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA,
18 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 20

Highlands Hosp. Corp., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

Indep. Union of Pension Emps. for Democracy & Justice,
68 FLRA 999 (2015) 5

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 43

Kennedy Ctr. for the Performing Arts,
45 FLRA 835 (1992) 37

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 19, 20

Libr. of Cong. v. FLRA,
699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 18

Lipscomb v. FLRA,
 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 1, 2, 10, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41

Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018) 41

Morris v. Off. of Compliance,
 608 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 19, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Local R5-136 v. FLRA,
 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 22, 27

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Loc. 1623 v. FLRA,
 852 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 36, 39

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. FLRA,
 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 2, 22

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,
 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 19

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,
 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 18, 19, 20, 23, 29

N.J. Air Nat’l Guard v. FLRA,
 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982) 31, 32, 33

P.R. Air Nat’l Guard, 156th Airlift Wing (AMC) Caroline, P.R.,
 56 FLRA 174, 179 (2000) 34

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.,
 68 FLRA 329, 331 (2015) 28

Singleton v. Merit Service Protection Board,
 244 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 9, 16

Springsteen-Abbott v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 21

Temp-Masters, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006).....21

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. FLRA,
7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)22

U.S. Dep’t of Def. Nat’l Guard Bureau,
55 FLRA 657 (1999)1, 3

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA,
982 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1993)21, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
68 FLRA 786 (2015)28

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Bureau of the Pub. Debt Wash., D.C. v. FLRA,
670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)22

United States v. Lanier,
201 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2000).....2, 30, 32

Wright v. Spaulding,
939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....14, 30, 32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 10422, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 10522, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 710239

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)15, 36

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....2, 3, 13, 19, 23, 29

5 U.S.C. § 7135(b)15, 37

10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)38, 41
32 U.S.C. § 709(e)32, 38
32 U.S.C. § 709(f).....15, 33, 36
32 U.S.C. § 709(g)15, 33

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 550.312.....17, 43
5 C.F.R. § 2423.40(d)29
5 C.F.R. § 2429.19.....43
5 C.F.R. § 2429.5.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 10988, 27 Fed. Reg. 551 (Jan. 17, 1962).....33
Exec. Order No. 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (Oct. 29, 1969)4
H.R. Conf. Rep 114-840 (2016).....16, 17, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 95-984 (1978).....2, 15, 36
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No.
114-328 (2016).....16, 35
S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2016)16, 17, 35
